
October 21, 2015 

Ms. Delietrice Henry 
Open Records Assistant 
City of Plano 
P.O. Box 860358 
Plano, Texas 75086-0358 

Dear Ms. Henry: 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORN EY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

OR2015-22105 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 590451 (ORR# DUNW091815). 

The Plano Police Department (the "department") received a request for file 
number 43584249. You claim some of the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552. l 01 of the Government Code. 1 We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code§ 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by section 1703.306 of the 
Occupations Code, which provides, 

1We note the requestor has a right of access to the information at issue pursuant to section 261.201 (k) 
of the Family Code. See Act of May 29, 2015, 84th Leg., R.S. , ch . 734 § 82, 2015 Tex. Sess. Law. 
Serv. 2218, 2244 (Vernon) (to be codified as an amendment to Fam. Code§ 261 .201 (k)) (parent of child victim 
of abuse or neglect has right of access to information otherwise confidential under section 261.20 I (a) of the 
Family Code). lfthe department receives another request for this information from a different requestor, the 
department must again seek a ruling from this office. See Gov' t Code §§ 552.30 I, .302; Open Records 
Decision No. 673 (200 I). 
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(a) A polygraph examiner, trainee, or employee of a polygraph examiner, or 
a person for whom a polygraph examination is conducted or an employee of 
the person, may not disclose information acquired from a polygraph 
examination to another person other than: 

( 1) the examinee or any other person specifically designated m 
writing by the examinee; 

(2) the person that requested the examination; 

(3) a member, or the member' s agent, of a governmental agency that 
licenses a polygraph examiner or supervises or controls a polygraph 
examiner' s activities; 

(4) another polygraph examiner in private consultation; or 

(5) any other person required by due process of law. 

(b) The [Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation] or any other 
governmental agency that acquires information from a polygraph examination 
under this section shall maintain the confidentiality of the information. 

Occ. Code § 1703.306(a), (b). The submitted information contains information acquired 
from a polygraph examination. The requestor does not fall within any of the categories of 
individuals who have a right of access to the submitted polygraph information under 
section l 703.306(a). Accordingly, the department must withhold the polygraph information, 
which we have marked, under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 1703.306 of the Occupations Code. Upon review, however, we find you have not 
demonstrated how any of the remaining information consists of information acquired from 
a polygraph examination for purposes of section 1703.306. Thus, the department may not 
withhold any of the remaining information under section 552. l 0 l on that basis. The 
department must release the remaining information to this requestor. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info .shtml , or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
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providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General , toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

tJ~Yl1~L 
Claire V. Morris Sloan 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CVMS/som 

Ref: ID# 590451 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requester 
(w/o enclosures) 


